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ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION INSTITUTIONS


2149. SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री

 be pleased to state:


(a) whether any provision exists for setting up Artificial Insemination Institutes by the Government under Rashtriya Gokul Mission;

(b) whether any provisions for risk management and cattle insurance exist under the said scheme;

(c) whether the proposal in this regard sent by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh is pending with the Union Government; and

(d) if so, the time by which the proposal is likely to be sanctioned?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) Yes, Sir. Provision is available under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) scheme implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying for setting up of Artificial Insemination centres, induction of Multi Purpose Artificial Insemination Technicians in Rural India (MAITRIs), Artificial Insemination Training Institutes along with strengthening of existing artificial insemination network.


(b) There is no provision for risk management and cattle insurance under Rashtriya Gokul Mission.

However, provision for risk management & cattle insurance exists under the scheme 'National Livestock Mission' being implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying. The indigenous/crossbred milch animals are covered under the component.


(c) and (d) Proposals received from the State of Madhya Pradesh under Rashtriya Gokul Mission have been considered and an amount of Rs. 22438.46 lakh has been released to since inception of the scheme including Rs 2442 lakh released during current financial year.
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